
No: 37137/E10/2022/KWA Dated: 12.12.2022

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENIOR ADMINSTRATIVE OFFICER

PRESENT : Minikumari.S.

Sub:- KWA - Admn – Provisional appointment to the post of Lower Division Clerk through Kerala Public
Service Commission in the scale of pay of Rs.20100-53300 (PR) - Orders issued.

Read:- 1) Letter No: KLR III(1) 2953/2017(2) dated, 08.11.2022 of the Regional Officer, KPSC, Kollam. 
2) Rule 3(C) KS&SSR, 1958. 
3) G.O. (P) No 45/91/P&ARD dated, 03.12.1991. 
4) G.O .(P) No.441/2012/Fin Dated, 08.08.12. 
5) Circular No.016/NPS/FIN/KWA.

ORDER

     The under mentioned candidates advised by Kerala Public Service Commission vide order read Ist  above
are provisionally appointed as Lower Division Clerks in this organization in the scale of pay of Rs. 20100-
53300/- under clause (1) of sub rule (a) of Rule 9 of the General Rules as provided for Rule 10 (b)
of KS&SSR, 1958.     

Sl. No. Name & Address Date of Birth
OC/BC

turn
Date of

Verification

1

 DEEPA DAS S.
 DEEPA NIVAS,
 KOLICHIRA,AZHOOR P O,
 CHIRAYINKEEZHU,
 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695305

08.02.1992 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

 

2.

 PALLIKUNNATH ROMY JOHNY
 PALLIKUNNATH HOUSE,
 PARAPPUR VIA,THOLOOR
 THRISSUR-680552.

13.11.1985 DA-LV
20.12.2022
10.30 AM
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3

 LAKSHMI M S
 MALIPARAMBIL HOUSE,
 PALAZHI
 PALAZHI P O
 THRISSUR-680301.
 

19.02.1992 OC 20.12.2022
10.30 AM

4

 NIMISHA M
 UNNIKUNNIYIL
 KEEZHATHUR
 PATHIRIYAD P O
 KANNUR-670741

05.04.1992 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

5

 NANCY N
 FATHIMA MANZIL,
 AIKYA NAGAR- 110
 PALLIMUKKU
 VADAKKEVILA P O,
 KOLLAM-691010   

19.05.1989 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

6

 SANOOPDAS A.
 ATTAKKARA(H)
 AGALI,
 PALAKKAD- 678581

25.05.1992 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

7

 NEERAJ P R
 NEERAJAM
 NETHAJI NAGAR
 NEMOM P O
 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695020

10.06.1992 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

8

 SANDHYA M
 SHIBIN NIVAS
 PANAYARA
 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695145

13.09.1992 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

9

 NEETHU M Y
 SARATH BHAVAN
 MACHEL, MACHEL P O
 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695571

02.06.1992 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM
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10

 SANTHINI P S
 JYOTHI NIVAS
 NEERAVIL
 PERINAD, KOLLAM. 
Communication address
 SANTHINI P S
 KANJIRAKKATTU VEEDU
 KARIMTHOTTUVA
 KARIMTHOTTUVA P O
 SASTHAMCOTTA.

18.03.1993 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

11

 RIJIL B
 PULARI
 CHELANNUR
 KAKKUR
 KOZHIKODE -673613.

28.03.1993 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

12

 AKHILESH A
 ANJALI
 AITHOTTUVA
 WEST KALLADA. P O
 KOLLAM - 691500

30.06.1992 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

13

 SONU BABU
 MALAMPARA
 PAKKANAM,
 KARRISSERY
 KOTTAYAM -686513 
Communication address:
 SONU BABU
MALAMPARA (H)
MANNACKANANAD P O,
KURAVILANGAD
KOTTAYAM – 686633.

09.11.1992 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

14

 SARANYA R
 SARANYA NIVAS
 KUNNUMPURAM,
 MUKKOLA
 NEYYAYAM
 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM – 695013.

13.05.1993 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

15

 NAJUMUNISSA A R
 NILE AKRA 101
 AYYAPPANKUZHI ROAD
 PALLIMUKKU
 KALLAYAM
 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695043.

06.07.1989 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

16

 RANJITHA D
 ETTEKKAR HOUSE
 VADAKKANCHERI
 ANJUMOORTHY,
PALAKKAD -678682

06.03.1993 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM
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17

 SHEEJA T
 LEBISONE
ASTAMUDI
KOLLAM -691602. 
Communication Address:
 SHEEJA T
 MARY SADAN
 KOTTAPURAM
 MULAVANA
 KOLLAM-691503

30.05.1985 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

18

 RESMI K R
 KANDANGATH HOUSE
 PUTTEKKARA
 THRISSUR -680541. 
Communication Address:
 RESMI K R
 KARIYATHU VALAPPIL HOUSE
 VELUTHUR
THRISSUR -680612

25.05.1993 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

19

 HARITHA V
 THEKKADTHU PAVUMBA
 SOUTH PAVUMBA
 KOLLAM-690574 
Communication Address:
 HARITHA V
 OTTAPLAVILA THEKKATHIL
 EDAKKADU SOUTH
 EDAKKADU
 KOLLAM-691552.

11.01.1995 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

20

 RAHUL J R
 REVATHY BHAVAN,
 THUNDUVILAKATHU VEEDU
 KULATHOOR
 TRIVANDRUM -695583

30.05.1993 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

21

 SUMITHRA K S
 SURENDRA BHAVAN
 KULAVIYODE
 AMBALATHINKALA P O,
 KATTAKADA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695572.
 

22.04.1993 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

 

 MOULY M M
 AKKARAVILA VEEDU
 KADAMPATTUKONAM
 VALANCHERY
 KILIMANOOR P O
 TRIVANDRUM -695601.
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22
 
Communication Address:
 MOULY M M
 SREENILAYAM
 DHARPPAKADU
 KADAKKAL, AYRAKUZHY P O
KOLLAM, PIN - 691559

30.05.1993 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

23

 THUSHARA T S
 USHUS
 MEENANKAL,
 MEENANKAL P O
 TRIVANDRUM – 695542

14.06.1993 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

24

 ARATHY S S
 S S BHAVAN
 PERAYAM, ANAKUZHY
UMAYANALLOOR P O
KOLLAM – 691589.

10.08.1993 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

25

 UMAI BANU T P
 THEKKUMPURATH HOUSE
 CHEMBAKUTH
 EDAVANNA
 MALAPPURAM 
Communication Address:
 UMAI BANU T P
 THEKKUMPURATH HOUSE
 CHEMBAKUTH
 MALAPPURAM – 676541

01.01.1990 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

26

 ANUSREE K
 KOLASSERY
 MANIMALA
 KURICHAKAM
 KOZHIKODE -673508

22.08.1993 OC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

27

 KEERTHI DAS D S
 SUDEV
 KANJAVELY P O,
 PRAKKULAM,
 KANJAVELY
KOLLAM 
 

28.02.1994 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

28

 ANJALI SUDARSANAN
 ASWATHY BHAVAN
 SASTHAMCOTTA
KARIMTHOTTUVA P O
 KOLLAM

17.05.1994 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM

29

 HARA ABDUL HAKKIM
 PALAMOOTIL HOUSE
AIRAKUZHY P O
 KOLLAM – 691559.

12.03.1990 BC
20.12.2022
10.30 AM
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The appointment is provisional subject to Rule 3(c) of the General Rules of the Kerala State and Subordinate
Service Rules,1958. He/She will report for verification before Senior Administrative Officer, Kerala Water
Authority, Jalabhavan, Thiruvananthapuram on the Date, time & venue noted against his/her name in
Column 6, with the following documents in original and self attested copies of the certificates mentioned.

       1.Necessary certificate in original to prove date of birth.
       2.Certificate to prove educational qualifications.
     3.Candidates under respective reservation quota should bring original and attested copies of Non-
Creamy layer certificate/ Community Certificate / Disability Certificate whichever is  applicable.
      4.Medical Fitness Certificate obtained from a Medical Officer not below the rank of Civil Surgeon with
finger impression and photo attested as prescribed in G.O.(P) No.20/2011/P&ARD dated, 30.06.2011.
      5.Duly filled Annexure I Form for Police Verification as per G.O.(P) No.79/2009/Home dated, 05-06-2009.
      6.Form for “Details of the movable and immovable properties to be filed at the time of joining service” as
per G.O.(P) No.171/2016/Fin dated, 15-11-2016.
      7.4 copies of recent passport size photograph.
     8.Voters Identity Card/ Aadhaar Card.
        If the candidates selected for the post are having any employment under Govt. service or any quasi-
Government undertaking or others, the relieving order from that institution should be produced at the time of
joining duty in this department.
[The specimen of Medical Certificate, Movable & immovable property statement and Form for the Police
Verification (Annexure I) are available in the notice board of the KWA official website
(https://kwa.kerala.gov.in) under the link - "Form to be submitted by Freshly appointed Employees" ]
     
           Since the selection to this post is made from a Common Select list, the candidates may be informed,
while issuing appointment orders that in the event of discharge from service for want of vacancies, they
may either re-register their names in the office of the PSC/District Office of the PSC from where they were
advised and get themselves re-appointed on further advice by the PSC or they may wait for their turns for
reappointment to the post in the Department, in case they desire to continue as probationers in the posts
from which they were discharged. (vide Government Circular Memorandum No.3737/Rules-1/90/P&ARD
dated 29.03.1990  and G.O.(P) No.7/91/P&ARD dated 15.02.1991.)

    This appointment will be regularized subsequently on verification of character and antecedents by the
Police department and after obtaining verification certificate from the Kerala Public Service Commission. He
/She will be on probation from the date of joining service, for a period of two year on duty within a continuous
period of three years in this department.

     Application for correction of date of birth, if any, needed shall be made within five years from the date of
entry in service as per G.O.(P)No.45/91/P&ARD dated 20.12.1991.

    The following action should be taken by the Head of Offices/ Controlling Officers concerned while
admitting the candidate to join duty, after verification from this office:-

1. The candidate shall be allowed to join duty only on producing the verification certificate issued
by the under signed. The joining report of the incumbent shall be reported to this office without fail.

2. The Service Book should be opened within 7 days from the date of joining.

3. The following documents of the candidates shall be forwarded to this office within two weeks from the

date of joining duty without delay.

    (i) Attested copies of the pages of Service Book containing Name, address, personal identification

marks, finger impressions, signature, date of joining duty, (i.e., Service Book pages 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15

and 16) details of previous service recorded, if any and copy of identification certificate pasted in the

Service Book of the incumbents as stipulated in the G.O.(P) No.20/2011/P&ARD Dated, 30.06.2011.

    (ii) The duly filled up Annexure I Form for Police Verification of the incumbents at the time of their
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Sd/- 

Mini Kumari S 
Senior Administrative Officer 

joining duty.

    (iii) The original OTV certificate issued by KPSC shall also be forwarded along with the above.

4. While recording the details of PSC Advice and Appointment order in the Service Book, the details of

quota on which the candidate is appointed i.e., whether on merit quota or reservation quota should

also be recorded in the Service Book as per G.O.(P)No.125/ 2016/Fin dated 29-08-2016.

5. The Form of “Details of the movable and immovable properties to be filed at the time of joining
service” obtained from the candidate as per G.O.(P)No.171/2016/Fin dated, 15.11.2016 should be

pasted in the Service Book.

6. Action shall be taken by the controlling officer to enroll the candidates in to National Pension Scheme

introduced vide G.O.(P)No.20/2013/Fin dated 07-01-2013.
 

To
The Candidates. (Registered with Acknowledgment).

Copy To
PA to MD/CA to CE(HRD&GL)/Dy
CE(GL)/Sr.AO/AO(Admin)/DAO(Admn&Estt)/JS(Admn&Estt)/E15 Section/Stock File. 
Chief Engineer , Southern Region/Central Region/Northern Region. 
The Superintending Engineer,............................................................ 
The Executive Engineer....................................................................... 
The Assistant Executive Engineer,.......................................................
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