Web site: www.kwa.kerala.gov.in 'ജലം ജീവാമുതം' Fax: 91-0471-2324903



KERALA WATER AUTHORITY

Jalabhavan Thiruvananthapuram – 695033 Kerala – India

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENIOR ADMINSTRATIVE OFFICER

PRESENT: Minikumari.S.

Sub:- KWA - Admn – Provisional appointment to the post of Lower Division Clerk through Kerala Public Service Commission in the scale of pay of Rs.20100-53300 (PR) - Orders issued.

No: 37137/E10/2022/KWA Dated: 12.12.2022

Read:- 1) Letter No: KLR III(1) 2953/2017(2) dated, 08.11.2022 of the Regional Officer, KPSC, Kollam.

2) Rule 3(C) KS&SSR, 1958.

3) G.O. (P) No 45/91/P&ARD dated, 03.12.1991.

4) G.O.(P) No.441/2012/Fin Dated, 08.08.12.

5) Circular No.016/NPS/FIN/KWA.

ORDER

The under mentioned candidates advised by Kerala Public Service Commission vide order read Ist above are provisionally appointed as Lower Division Clerks in this organization in the scale of pay of Rs. 20100-53300/- under clause (1) of sub rule (a) of Rule 9 of the General Rules as provided for Rule 10 (b) of KS&SSR, 1958.

SI. No.	Name & Address	Date of Birth	OC/BC turn	Date of Verification
1	DEEPA DAS S. DEEPA NIVAS, KOLICHIRA,AZHOOR P O, CHIRAYINKEEZHU, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695305	08.02.1992	ОС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
2.	PALLIKUNNATH ROMY JOHNY PALLIKUNNATH HOUSE, PARAPPUR VIA,THOLOOR THRISSUR-680552.	13.11.1985	DA-LV	20.12.2022 10.30 AM



				
3	LAKSHMI M S MALIPARAMBIL HOUSE, PALAZHI PALAZHI P O THRISSUR-680301.	19.02.1992	ОС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
4	NIMISHA M UNNIKUNNIYIL KEEZHATHUR PATHIRIYAD P O KANNUR-670741	05.04.1992	ос	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
5	NANCY N FATHIMA MANZIL, AIKYA NAGAR- 110 PALLIMUKKU VADAKKEVILA P O, KOLLAM-691010	19.05.1989	BC	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
6	SANOOPDAS A. ATTAKKARA(H) AGALI, PALAKKAD- 678581	25.05.1992	ОС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
7	NEERAJ P R NEERAJAM NETHAJI NAGAR NEMOM P O THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695020	10.06.1992	ос	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
8	SANDHYA M SHIBIN NIVAS PANAYARA THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695145	13.09.1992	ос	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
9	NEETHU M Y SARATH BHAVAN MACHEL, MACHEL P O THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695571	02.06.1992	ВС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM



	SANTHINI P S			
10	JYOTHI NIVAS			
	NEERAVIL			
	PERINAD, KOLLAM.			
	Communication address	18.03.1993	oc	20.12.2022
10	SANTHINI P S	16.03.1993		10.30 AM
	KANJIRAKKATTU VEEDU			
	KARIMTHOTTUVA			
	KARIMTHOTTUVA P O			
	SASTHAMCOTTA.			
	RIJIL B			
	PULARI			
11	CHELANNUR	28.03.1993	oc	20.12.2022
	KAKKUR			10.30 AM
	KOZHIKODE -673613.			
	AKHILESH A			
	ANJALI			20.12.2022 10.30 AM
12	AITHOTTUVA	30.06.1992	oc	
	WEST KALLADA. P O			
	KOLLAM - 691500			
	SONU BABU			
	MALAMPARA			
	PAKKANAM,			
	KARRISSERY			
	KOTTAYAM -686513			00.40.000
13	Communication address:	09.11.1992	вс	20.12.2022
	SONU BABU			10.30 AM
	MALAMPARA (H)			
	MANNACKANANAD P O,			
	KURAVILANGAD			
	KOTTAYAM – 686633.			
	SARANYA R			
	SARANYA NIVAS			
	KUNNUMPURAM,			20.12.2022
14	MUKKOLA	13.05.1993	BC	10.30 AM
	NEYYAYAM			
	THIRUVANANTHAPURAM – 695013.			
	NAJUMUNISSA A R			
	NILE AKRA 101			
	AYYAPPANKUZHI ROAD			20.12.2022
15	PALLIMUKKU	06.07.1989	вс	10.30 AM
	KALLAYAM			I IU.SU AIVI
	THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695043.			
	RANJITHA D			
	ETTEKKAR HOUSE	0000		20.12.2022
16	VADAKKANCHERI	06.03.1993	OC	10.30 AM
	ANJUMOORTHY,	1		
	PALAKKAD -678682			



17	SHEEJA T LEBISONE			
	ASTAMUDI			
	KOLLAM -691602.			
	Communication Address:			20.12.2022
	SHEEJA T	30.05.1985	BC	10.30 AM
	MARY SADAN			
	KOTTAPURAM			
	MULAVANA			
	KOLLAM-691503			
	RESMI K R			
	KANDANGATH HOUSE			
	PUTTEKKARA			
	THRISSUR -680541.			
18	Communication Address:	25.05.1993	BC	20.12.2022
10	RESMIK R	25.05.1995		10.30 AM
	KARIYATHU VALAPPIL HOUSE			
	VELUTHUR			
	THRISSUR -680612			
	 			
	HARITHA V			
	THEKKADTHU PAVUMBA			
	SOUTH PAVUMBA			
	KOLLAM-690574			
19	Communication Address:	11.01.1995	ВС	20.12.2022
	HARITHA V			10.30 AM
	OTTAPLAVILA THEKKATHIL			
	EDAKKADU SOUTH			
	EDAKKADU			
	KOLLAM-691552.			
	RAHUL J R			
	REVATHY BHAVAN,			20.12.2022
20	THUNDUVILAKATHU VEEDU	30.05.1993	ВС	10.30 AM
	KULATHOOR			10.0071111
	TRIVANDRUM -695583			
	SUMITHRA K S			
	SURENDRA BHAVAN			
	KULAVIYODE			00.40.000
21	AMBALATHINKALA P O,	22.04.1993	ВС	20.12.2022
	KATTAKADA			10.30 AM
	THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695572.			
	MOULY M M			
	AKKARAVILA VEEDU			
	KADAMPATTUKONAM			
	VALANCHERY			
	KILIMANOOR P O			
	TRIVANDRUM -695601.			
	I	1	I	I



I	I	1		
22	Communication Address: MOULY M M SREENILAYAM DHARPPAKADU KADAKKAL, AYRAKUZHY P O KOLLAM, PIN - 691559	30.05.1993	ОС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
23	THUSHARA T S USHUS MEENANKAL, MEENANKAL P O TRIVANDRUM – 695542	14.06.1993	ос	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
24	ARATHY S S S S BHAVAN PERAYAM, ANAKUZHY UMAYANALLOOR P O KOLLAM – 691589.	10.08.1993	ос	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
25	UMAI BANU T P THEKKUMPURATH HOUSE CHEMBAKUTH EDAVANNA MALAPPURAM Communication Address: UMAI BANU T P THEKKUMPURATH HOUSE CHEMBAKUTH MALAPPURAM – 676541	01.01.1990	ВС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
26	ANUSREE K KOLASSERY MANIMALA KURICHAKAM KOZHIKODE -673508	22.08.1993	ос	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
27	KEERTHI DAS D S SUDEV KANJAVELY P O, PRAKKULAM, KANJAVELY KOLLAM	28.02.1994	ВС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
28	ANJALI SUDARSANAN ASWATHY BHAVAN SASTHAMCOTTA KARIMTHOTTUVA P O KOLLAM	17.05.1994	ВС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM
29	HARA ABDUL HAKKIM PALAMOOTIL HOUSE AIRAKUZHY P O KOLLAM – 691559.	12.03.1990	ВС	20.12.2022 10.30 AM



The appointment is provisional subject to Rule 3(c) of the General Rules of the Kerala State and Subordinate Service Rules,1958. He/She will report for verification before Senior Administrative Officer, Kerala Water Authority, Jalabhavan, Thiruvananthapuram on the Date, time & venue noted against his/her name in Column 6, with the following documents in original and self attested copies of the certificates mentioned.

- 1. Necessary certificate in original to prove date of birth.
- 2. Certificate to prove educational qualifications.
- 3. Candidates under respective reservation quota should bring original and attested copies of Non-Creamy layer certificate / Community Certificate / Disability Certificate whichever is applicable.
- 4.Medical Fitness Certificate obtained from a Medical Officer not below the rank of Civil Surgeon with finger impression and photo attested as prescribed in G.O.(P) No.20/2011/P&ARD dated, 30.06.2011.
 - 5.Duly filled Annexure I Form for Police Verification as per G.O.(P) No.79/2009/Home dated, 05-06-2009.
- 6.Form for "Details of the movable and immovable properties to be filed at the time of joining service" as per G.O.(P) No.171/2016/Fin dated, 15-11-2016.
 - 7.4 copies of recent passport size photograph.
 - 8. Voters Identity Card/ Aadhaar Card.

If the candidates selected for the post are having any employment under Govt. service or any quasi-Government undertaking or others, the relieving order from that institution should be produced at the time of joining duty in this department.

[The specimen of Medical Certificate, Movable & immovable property statement and Form for the Police Verification (Annexure I) are available in the notice board of the KWA official website (https://kwa.kerala.gov.in) under the link - "Form to be submitted by Freshly appointed Employees"]

Since the selection to this post is made from a Common Select list, the candidates may be informed, while issuing appointment orders that in the event of discharge from service for want of vacancies, they may either re-register their names in the office of the PSC/District Office of the PSC from where they were advised and get themselves re-appointed on further advice by the PSC or they may wait for their turns for reappointment to the post in the Department, in case they desire to continue as probationers in the posts from which they were discharged. (vide Government Circular Memorandum No.3737/Rules-1/90/P&ARD dated 29.03.1990 and G.O.(P) No.7/91/P&ARD dated 15.02.1991.)

This appointment will be regularized subsequently on verification of character and antecedents by the Police department and after obtaining verification certificate from the Kerala Public Service Commission. He /She will be on probation from the date of joining service, for a period of two year on duty within a continuous period of three years in this department.

Application for correction of date of birth, if any, needed shall be made within five years from the date of entry in service as per G.O.(P)No.45/91/P&ARD dated 20.12.1991.

The following action should be taken by the Head of Offices/ Controlling Officers concerned while admitting the candidate to join duty, after verification from this office:-

- 1. The candidate shall be allowed to join duty only on producing the verification certificate issued by the under signed. The joining report of the incumbent shall be reported to this office without fail.
- 2. The Service Book should be opened within 7 days from the date of joining.
- 3. The following documents of the candidates shall be forwarded to this office within two weeks from the date of joining duty without delay.
 - (i) Attested copies of the pages of Service Book containing Name, address, personal identification marks, finger impressions, signature, date of joining duty, (i.e., Service Book pages 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15 and 16) details of previous service recorded, if any and copy of identification certificate pasted in the Service Book of the incumbents as stipulated in the G.O.(P) No.20/2011/P&ARD Dated, 30.06.2011.
 - (ii) The duly filled up Annexure I Form for Police Verification of the incumbents at the time of their



joining duty.

- (iii) The original OTV certificate issued by KPSC shall also be forwarded along with the above.
- 4. While recording the details of PSC Advice and Appointment order in the Service Book, the details of quota on which the candidate is appointed i.e., whether on merit quota or reservation quota should also be recorded in the Service Book as per G.O.(P)No.125/2016/Fin dated 29-08-2016.
- 5. The Form of "Details of the movable and immovable properties to be filed at the time of joining service" obtained from the candidate as per G.O.(P)No.171/2016/Fin dated, 15.11.2016 should be pasted in the Service Book.
- 6. Action shall be taken by the controlling officer to enroll the candidates in to National Pension Scheme introduced vide G.O.(P)No.20/2013/Fin dated 07-01-2013.

Sd/Mini Kumari S
Senior Administrative Officer

То

The Candidates. (Registered with Acknowledgment).

Copy To

PA to MD/CA to CE(HRD&GL)/Dy

CE(GL)/Sr.AO/AO(Admin)/DAO(Admn&Estt)/JS(Admn&Estt)/E15 Section/Stock File.

Chief Engineer, Southern Region/Central Region/Northern Region.

The Superintending Engineer,.....

The Executive Engineer.....

The Assistant Executive Engineer,.....

